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Evaluation and Improvement of Carrying Capacity of a 

Traffic System
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Abstract: This paper proposes indicators to evaluate the operating conditions of the traffic system. Through the 

evaluation, find the key problem nodes in traffic system and apply specific improvement measures to improve 

them. For evaluation of traffic capacity, use “3 steps method” to forecast the traffic volume in the traffic system 

which means based on current data multiply the nature increase coefficient to forecast the nature increase of the 

traffic volume, then add the new traffic volume created by new buildings to get the total traffic volume in future. 

Then, use specific indicators to evaluate the traffic conditions and find bottlenecks in the traffic system. After 

that, improve the capacity of the traffic system by improve the capacity of bottlenecks. Finally, evaluate the 

traffic condition again and test the improvement effect by comparison.
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1. Introduction

With the rapid development of city, there will be more and more buildings, people and vehicles in traffic 

systems. Large traffic demand leads traffic capacity challenges to traffic systems. In specific, at an intersection, 

if the traffic volume exceeds the capacity which means there are too many vehicles, there will be jams [1–4].

In this paper, a typical region was chosen to research. The research region is located in Nanshan Overseas 

Chinese Town area of Nanshan District, Shenzhen, which is surrounded by Shahe east road, Xiangshan west 

street, Shahe street and Xinzhong road (shown in Figures 1 and 2).

Figure 1.　Location of research region.

Article

IAET

Received: 1 September 2022; Accepted: 17 October 2022.

* Corresponding: Wenjun Dai (dd286382@gmail.com)

Innovations in Applied Engineering and Technology

https://ojs.sgsci.org/journals/iaet

--1



Wenjun D. Innov. Appl. Eng. Technol. 2022, 1(1)

Figure 2.　Boundary of research region.

The reason to choose this region is it located in Nanshan district which is a well-developed area and the 

traffic problems there are more typical than some remote areas. At the same time, there will be new buildings in 

research region which means the traffic system will face new challenges (shown in Figure 3). Therefore, in this 

research, if the traffic problems can be solved, the recommendations and measures used in this region can also 

be referenced to other traffic systems [5–7].

Figure 3.　New buildings’  location.

2. Methodology

Due to operability and cost reason, this research focus on evaluate and improve some certain bottlenecks in 

this traffic system to improve the total condition of the system [8–13] (shown in Figure 4).
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Current traffic volume comes from investigation which includes the number of vehicles of each turning at 

intersections. Nature increase coefficient can be calculated by historical data comparison. And use this 

coefficient to multiply current traffic volume to get background traffic volume which means the traffic volume 

in future due to nature increase. Then add the traffic volume created by new buildings to background traffic 

volume to get new traffic volume added in future. After that, calculate the saturations and service level of each 

turning to found bottlenecks. Finally, apply specific measures to improve the capacity of those bottlenecks and 

test the effect by comparison [14–18].

The method to calculate the traffic volume created by new buildings is showed below (shown in Figure 5).

Use building area to multiply the attraction or leaving coefficient to get the number of people coming or 

leaving of the building. Then translate the number of people to number of standard cars. Finally allocate the new 

traffic volume to specific roads and intersections combine with specific network.

The way to judge the traffic condition is using “service level” to evaluate. And determine levels by 

calculating saturation [1].

Table 1.　Corresponding relationship between saturation and service level.

A ≤0.25 Free traffic flow

Service level Saturation Note

Figure 5.　Calculation of traffic volume created by new buildings.

Figure 4.　Framework of capacity evaluation and improvement.
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B

C

D

E

F

0.25< saturation≤0.5

0.5< saturation≤0.7

0.7< saturation≤0.85

0.85< saturation≤0.95

0.95< saturation

Nearly free traffic flow

Smooth traffic flow

Relatively smooth traffic flow

Lightly jam

Jam

Cont.

Service level Saturation Note

According to the Table 1, “A, B, C” levels are good conditions; “D” is can be acceptable, “E, F” are 

relatively bad conditions which mean there are jams. The rules to find bottlenecks in this system are:

(1) When new traffic volume added, if the service levels of some turnings become worse, those are 

bottlenecks in this system and need to be improved. Details as follows:

If the service level change from

a) “A, B, C” to “D, E, F”,

b) “D” to “E, F”,

c) “E” to “F”,

d) “F” to “F” (the saturation become higher),

Note: “A” change to “B” or “C” is not become worse because they are all good conditions.

(2) If new traffic volume added and the service levels of some turnings are worse than “D”, they are the 

bottlenecks in this system.

3. Evaluation and Find Bottlenecks

In traffic industry, saturation of a certain turning =Traffic volume of this turning / (the number of lanes in 

this turning * each lane’s capacity) *(green light duration / signal cycle). Combine with fundamental 

investigation data, the saturation of each turning can be calculated and the corresponding service level can be 

determined [19].

Table 2.　Saturation and service level in 2021 (before improvement).

Name

1. 

Shahe 

Rd - 

Xinzhon

g Rd

2. 

Shahe 

Rd - 

Xintang 

Rd

Approach 

direction

E

S

N

E

S

Turning

Left

Right

Direct

Right

Left

Direct

Left

Right

Direct

Number

 of lanes

0.5

0.5

3.5

0.5

1

4

0.5

0.5

3.5

Capacity 

of each 

lane 

(pcu/h)

1500

1550

1650

1550

1500

1650

1500

1550

1650

Signal 

cycle(s)

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

Green 

light 

duration(s)

41

106

35

106

30

65

32

106

41

Traffic 

volume

(pcu/h)

117

97

1879

175

227

1102

19

117

2074

Saturation

0.40

0.13

0.99

0.23

0.53

0.27

0.09

0.15

0.93

Service 

level

B

A

F

A

C

B

A

A

E

New 

traffic 

volume 

(pcu/h)

42

155

311

253

21

Traffic 

volume 

(pcu/h)

159

97

2035

486

227

1102

272

138

2074

Saturation

0.55

0.13

1.07

0.63

0.53

0.27

1.20

0.18

0.93

Service 

level

C

A

F

C

C

B

F

A

E

- - - - - - - Background
Total (new traffic 

volume added)
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3. 

Shahe 

Rd - 

Xiangsh

an W St

N

E

S

N

Right

Left

Direct

Left

Right

Direct

Right

Left

Direct

0.5

1

4

1

1

4

1

1

4

1550

1500

1650

1500

1550

1650

1550

1500

1650

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

33

75

32

106

41

106

33

75

19

162

1484

298

104

1607

298

389

1166

0.03

0.35

0.32

0.66

0.07

0.63

0.19

0.83

0.25

A

B

B

C

A

C

A

D

A

233

105

233

19

395

1484

298

104

1712

298

389

1400

0.03

0.85

0.32

0.66

0.07

0.67

0.19

0.83

0.30

A

D

B

C

A

C

A

D

B

Cont.

- - - - - - - Background
Total (new traffic 

volume added)

Considering the service level comparison, there are 4 bottlenecks in this traffic system:

(1) The south approach direction’s direct turning of intersection 1 (Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd) (shown in 

Figure 6).

(2) The east approach direction’s left turning of intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd).

(3) The south approach direction’s direct turning of intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd).

(4) The north approach direction’s left turning of intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd).

4. Improvement measures

4.1. Improvement of intersection 1 (Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd)

For intersection 1 (Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd), south approach direction’s direct turning needs to be 

Figure 6.　Location of intersections.
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improved. As evaluated in Table 2, the service level of this turning in background condition has been “F” 

already and become worse in new traffic volume added condition (saturation become higher). Briefly, according 

to forecast and evaluation, this turning will be very congested in 2021 and it need to be improved [20–22].

Analysis: Currently, in the south approach direction, there are 3.5 direct lanes and the width of each lane is 

3 meters. According to the topographic maps, the width of green belt in this approach is 6 meters, thus it is 

enough to add 1 lane for direct turning.

Recommendation (shown in Figure 7): Reduce the width of the green belt by 3 meters and add a direct 

lane. Change the lanes from 3.5direct +0.5right to 4.5direct +0.5right.

Note: The reasons why only add 1 direct lane are according to test, add 1 lane is enough to make service 

level of this turning can be acceptable (“D”) and for economy. The testing solution will be showed in 

comparison table.

4.2. Improvement of intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd)

For intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd):

(1) East approach direction’s left turning needs to be improved. As evaluated in Table 2, when new traffic 

volume added the service level of this turning changed from “A” to “F”.

(2) South approach direction’s direct turning needs to be improved. As evaluated in Table 2, in 2021，the 

service level of this turning is “E” which means there will be lightly congestion.

(3) North approach direction’s left turning of needs to be improved. As evaluated in Table 2, when new 

traffic volume added the service level of this turning changed from “B” to “D”.

Analysis:

(1) Currently, there is only 1 vehicle lane in east approach. It is used both for left and right turnings. 

According to topographic maps, the width of this lane is 4.25 meters. In road design regulations and standards, 

this width can be reduced to 3 meters. But it is still not enough to add lanes for left turning. Thus, the width of 

east approach needs to be extended. Combine with topographic maps and facilities nearby, it can be widened by 

3.5 meters.

(2) Currently, in the south approach direction, there are 3.5 direct lanes and the width of each lane is 3 

meters. According to the topographic maps, the width of green belt in this approach is 6 meters, thus it is enough 

to add 1 lane for direct turning.

(3) For north approach, the capacity of left turning needs to be improved while the capacity of direct is 

sufficient. For economic reason, considering allocate some direct lanes’  space to the left turning.

Recommendation (shown in Figure 8):

(1) For east approach, extend the width of east approach road to the south by 3.5 meters; reduce the lane 

Figure 7.　Intersection 1 (Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd) improvement.
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width from 4.25 meters to 3 meters; increase lanes of left turning. (From 0.5 to 2)

(2) For south approach, reduce the width of the green belt by 3 meters and add a direct lane. Change the 

lanes from 3.5direct +0.5right to 4direct +1right.

(3) For north approach, change the lanes from 4direct +1left to 3direct +2left.

Note: The selection and determination of improvement measures and the testing of improvement effects are 

an interactive process. Based on the traffic conditions can be acceptable, trying to make minor changes.

5. Improvement effect testing

According to comparison in the Table 3, after improvement, the service level of each turning is higher than 

“D”. And the service level of each turning after improvement is not worse than background. Therefore, after 

improvement, the condition of this traffic system is acceptable and the improvement is effective. The capacity of 

the system has been improved.

Table 3.　Comparison of before and after improvement.

Name

1. Shahe Rd - 

Xinzhong Rd

2. Shahe Rd - 

Xintang Rd

3. Shahe Rd - 

Xiangshan W St

Approach 

direction

E

S

N

E

S

N

E

Turning

Left

Right

Direct

Right

Left

Direct

Left

Right

Direct

Right

Left

Direct

Left

Right

Saturation

0.40

0.13

0.99

0.23

0.53

0.27

0.09

0.15

0.93

0.03

0.35

0.32

0.66

0.07

Service 

level

B

A

F

A

C

B

A

A

E

A

B

B

C

A

New traffic 

volume (pcu/h

42

155

311

253

21

233

Saturation

0.55

0.13

1.07

0.63

0.53

0.27

1.20

0.18

0.93

0.03

0.85

0.32

0.66

0.07

Service 

level

C

A

F

C

C

B

F

A

E

A

D

B

C

A

Saturation

0.55

0.13

0.83

0.63

0.53

0.27

0.30

0.09

0.81

0.01

0.42

0.42

0.66

0.07

Service 

level

C

A

D

C

C

B

B

A

D

A

B

B

C

A

- - - Background -
Total (before 
improvement)

After 
improvement

Figure 8.　Intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd) improvement.
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S

N

Direct

Right

Left

Direct

0.63

0.19

0.83

0.25

C

A

D

A

105

233

0.67

0.19

0.83

0.30

C

A

D

B

0.67

0.19

0.83

0.30

C

A

D

B

Cont.

- - - Background -
Total (before 
improvement)

After 
improvement

6. Conclusion

The purpose of this research is to improvement the capacity of a traffic system. Different to traditional 

traffic studies, this research focus on a specific and relatively small region for analysis and try to discuss a 

complete set of evaluation and research methods. For capacity evaluation and improvement, based on current 

traffic data from investigation to forecast the background traffic volume in future. Then add the new traffic 

volume created by new buildings in this region to get the total traffic volume in future. After that, use specific 

indicators to evaluate the condition of the traffic volume and find bottlenecks in this traffic system. When 

bottlenecks are found, use specific measures to improved them and testing the effect by comparison.

Although this research has made some effort to establish a general evaluation theory to analyze the traffic 

problems in city and try to make the method could be copied to other areas, there are still many problems due to 

complex realistic traffic conditions. At the same time, because of the uncertainty of future prediction, in real life, 

the prediction and test results of this study need to be updated and adjusted in time.
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