

Innovations in Applied Engineering and Technology https://ojs.sgsci.org/journals/iaet

Article

Evaluation and Improvement of Carrying Capacity of a Traffic System

Wenjun Dai

Shenzhen Urban Transport Planning Center Co., Ltd, Shenzhen 518000, China

Abstract: This paper proposes indicators to evaluate the operating conditions of the traffic system. Through the evaluation, find the key problem nodes in traffic system and apply specific improvement measures to improve them. For evaluation of traffic capacity, use "3 steps method" to forecast the traffic volume in the traffic system which means based on current data multiply the nature increase coefficient to forecast the nature increase of the traffic volume, then add the new traffic volume created by new buildings to get the total traffic volume in future. Then, use specific indicators to evaluate the traffic conditions and find bottlenecks in the traffic system. After that, improve the capacity of the traffic system by improve the capacity of bottlenecks. Finally, evaluate the traffic condition again and test the improvement effect by comparison.

Keywords: traffic systems; bottlenecks; evaluation; improvement measures

1. Introduction

With the rapid development of city, there will be more and more buildings, people and vehicles in traffic systems. Large traffic demand leads traffic capacity challenges to traffic systems. In specific, at an intersection, if the traffic volume exceeds the capacity which means there are too many vehicles, there will be jams [1-4].

In this paper, a typical region was chosen to research. The research region is located in Nanshan Overseas Chinese Town area of Nanshan District, Shenzhen, which is surrounded by Shahe east road, Xiangshan west street, Shahe street and Xinzhong road (shown in Figures 1 and 2).



Figure 1. Location of research region.

Received: 1 September 2022; Accepted: 17 October 2022.

^{*} Corresponding: Wenjun Dai (dd286382@gmail.com)



Figure 2. Boundary of research region.

The reason to choose this region is it located in Nanshan district which is a well-developed area and the traffic problems there are more typical than some remote areas. At the same time, there will be new buildings in research region which means the traffic system will face new challenges (shown in Figure 3). Therefore, in this research, if the traffic problems can be solved, the recommendations and measures used in this region can also be referenced to other traffic systems [5–7].



Figure 3. New buildings' location.

2. Methodology

Due to operability and cost reason, this research focus on evaluate and improve some certain bottlenecks in this traffic system to improve the total condition of the system [8–13] (shown in Figure 4).



Figure 4. Framework of capacity evaluation and improvement.

Current traffic volume comes from investigation which includes the number of vehicles of each turning at intersections. Nature increase coefficient can be calculated by historical data comparison. And use this coefficient to multiply current traffic volume to get background traffic volume which means the traffic volume in future due to nature increase. Then add the traffic volume created by new buildings to background traffic volume to get new traffic volume added in future. After that, calculate the saturations and service level of each turning to found bottlenecks. Finally, apply specific measures to improve the capacity of those bottlenecks and test the effect by comparison [14–18].

The method to calculate the traffic volume created by new buildings is showed below (shown in Figure 5).



Figure 5. Calculation of traffic volume created by new buildings.

Use building area to multiply the attraction or leaving coefficient to get the number of people coming or leaving of the building. Then translate the number of people to number of standard cars. Finally allocate the new traffic volume to specific roads and intersections combine with specific network.

The way to judge the traffic condition is using "service level" to evaluate. And determine levels by calculating saturation [1].

Table 1. Corresponding relationship between saturation and service level.

Service level	Saturation	Note				
A	≤0.25	Free traffic flow				

	Cont.							
Service level	Saturation	Note						
В	0.25< saturation≤0.5	Nearly free traffic flow						
С	$0.5 \le saturation \le 0.7$	Smooth traffic flow						
D	0.7< saturation≤0.85	Relatively smooth traffic flow						
E	0.85< saturation≤0.95	Lightly jam						
F	0.95< saturation	Jam						

According to the Table 1, "A, B, C" levels are good conditions; "D" is can be acceptable, "E, F" are relatively bad conditions which mean there are jams. The rules to find bottlenecks in this system are:

(1) When new traffic volume added, if the service levels of some turnings become worse, those are bottlenecks in this system and need to be improved. Details as follows:

If the service level change from

a) "A, B, C" to "D, E, F",

b) "D" to "E, F",

c) "E" to "F",

d) "F" to "F" (the saturation become higher),

Note: "A" change to "B" or "C" is not become worse because they are all good conditions.

(2) If new traffic volume added and the service levels of some turnings are worse than "D", they are the bottlenecks in this system.

3. Evaluation and Find Bottlenecks

In traffic industry, saturation of a certain turning =Traffic volume of this turning / (the number of lanes in this turning * each lane's capacity) *(green light duration / signal cycle). Combine with fundamental investigation data, the saturation of each turning can be calculated and the corresponding service level can be determined [19].

-	-	-	-	-	-	-	B	ackgrour	ıd	Total (new traffic volume added)			
Name	Approach direction	Turning	Number of lanes	Capacity of each lane (pcu/h)	Signal cycle(s)	Green light duration(s)	Traffic volume (pcu/h)	Saturation	Service level	New traffic volume (pcu/h)	Traffic volume (pcu/h)	Saturation	Service level
	F	Left	0.5	1500	106	41	117	0.40	В	42	159	0.55	С
1. Shahe	E	Right	0.5	1550	106	106	97	0.13	А		97	0.13	А
		Direct	3.5	1650	106	35	1879	0.99	F	155	2035	1.07	F
Rd - Xinzhon	S	Right	0.5	1550	106	106	175	0.23	А	311	486	0.63	С
g Rd		Left	1	1500	106	30	227	0.53	С		227	0.53	С
	Ν	Direct	4	1650	106	65	1102	0.27	В		1102	0.27	В
2.		Left	0.5	1500	106	32	19	0.09	А	253	272	1.20	F
Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd	Е	Right	0.5	1550	106	106	117	0.15	А	21	138	0.18	А
	S	Direct	3.5	1650	106	41	2074	0.93	Е		2074	0.93	Е

Table 2. Saturation and service level in 2021 (before improvement).

Cont.														
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Background				Total (new traffic volume added)			
		Right	0.5	1550	106	106	19	0.03	А		19	0.03	А	
3. Shahe Rd - Xiangsh an W St		Left	1	1500	106	33	162	0.35	В	233	395	0.85	D	
	Ν	Direct	4	1650	106	75	1484	0.32	В		1484	0.32	В	
	Б	Left	1	1500	106	32	298	0.66	С		298	0.66	С	
	Б	Right	1	1550	106	106	104	0.07	А		104	0.07	А	
	S	Direct	4	1650	106	41	1607	0.63	С	105	1712	0.67	С	
		Right	1	1550	106	106	298	0.19	А		298	0.19	А	
		Left	1	1500	106	33	389	0.83	D		389	0.83	D	
	Ν	Direct	4	1650	106	75	1166	0.25	А	233	1400	0.30	В	

Considering the service level comparison, there are 4 bottlenecks in this traffic system:

(1) The south approach direction's direct turning of intersection 1 (Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd) (shown in Figure 6).

- (2) The east approach direction's left turning of intersection 2 (Shahe Rd Xintang Rd).
- (3) The south approach direction's direct turning of intersection 2 (Shahe Rd Xintang Rd).

(4) The north approach direction's left turning of intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd).



Figure 6. Location of intersections.

4. Improvement measures

4.1. Improvement of intersection 1 (Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd)

For intersection 1 (Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd), south approach direction's direct turning needs to be

improved. As evaluated in Table 2, the service level of this turning in background condition has been "F" already and become worse in new traffic volume added condition (saturation become higher). Briefly, according to forecast and evaluation, this turning will be very congested in 2021 and it need to be improved [20–22].

Analysis: Currently, in the south approach direction, there are 3.5 direct lanes and the width of each lane is 3 meters. According to the topographic maps, the width of green belt in this approach is 6 meters, thus it is enough to add 1 lane for direct turning.

Recommendation (shown in Figure 7): Reduce the width of the green belt by 3 meters and add a direct lane. Change the lanes from 3.5direct +0.5right to 4.5direct +0.5right.

Note: The reasons why only add 1 direct lane are according to test, add 1 lane is enough to make service level of this turning can be acceptable ("D") and for economy. The testing solution will be showed in comparison table.



Figure 7. Intersection 1 (Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd) improvement.

4.2. Improvement of intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd)

For intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd):

(1) East approach direction's left turning needs to be improved. As evaluated in Table 2, when new traffic volume added the service level of this turning changed from "A" to "F".

(2) South approach direction's direct turning needs to be improved. As evaluated in Table 2, in 2021, the service level of this turning is "E" which means there will be lightly congestion.

(3) North approach direction's left turning of needs to be improved. As evaluated in Table 2, when new traffic volume added the service level of this turning changed from "B" to "D".

Analysis:

(1) Currently, there is only 1 vehicle lane in east approach. It is used both for left and right turnings. According to topographic maps, the width of this lane is 4.25 meters. In road design regulations and standards, this width can be reduced to 3 meters. But it is still not enough to add lanes for left turning. Thus, the width of east approach needs to be extended. Combine with topographic maps and facilities nearby, it can be widened by 3.5 meters.

(2) Currently, in the south approach direction, there are 3.5 direct lanes and the width of each lane is 3 meters. According to the topographic maps, the width of green belt in this approach is 6 meters, thus it is enough to add 1 lane for direct turning.

(3) For north approach, the capacity of left turning needs to be improved while the capacity of direct is sufficient. For economic reason, considering allocate some direct lanes' space to the left turning.

Recommendation (shown in Figure 8):

(1) For east approach, extend the width of east approach road to the south by 3.5 meters; reduce the lane

width from 4.25 meters to 3 meters; increase lanes of left turning. (From 0.5 to 2)

(2) For south approach, reduce the width of the green belt by 3 meters and add a direct lane. Change the lanes from 3.5direct +0.5right to 4direct +1right.

(3) For north approach, change the lanes from 4direct +11eft to 3direct +21eft.

Note: The selection and determination of improvement measures and the testing of improvement effects are an interactive process. Based on the traffic conditions can be acceptable, trying to make minor changes.



Figure 8. Intersection 2 (Shahe Rd - Xintang Rd) improvement.

5. Improvement effect testing

According to comparison in the Table 3, after improvement, the service level of each turning is higher than "D". And the service level of each turning after improvement is not worse than background. Therefore, after improvement, the condition of this traffic system is acceptable and the improvement is effective. The capacity of the system has been improved.

-	-	-	Background -			Total (b improve	efore ement)	After improvement		
Name	Approach direction	Turning	Saturation	Service level	New traffic volume (pcu/h	Saturation	Service level	Saturation	Service level	
1. Shahe Rd - Xinzhong Rd	E	Left	0.40	В	42	0.55	С	0.55	С	
	E	Right	0.13	А		0.13	А	0.13	А	
	S	Direct	0.99	F	155	1.07	F	0.83	D	
		Right	0.23	А	311	0.63	С	0.63	С	
	Ν	Left	0.53	С		0.53	С	0.53	С	
		Direct	0.27	В		0.27	В	0.27	В	
	E	Left	0.09	А	253	1.20	F	0.30	В	
		Right	0.15	А	21	0.18	А	0.09	А	
2. Shahe Rd -	S	Direct	0.93	Е		0.93	Е	0.81	D	
Xintang Rd	3	Right	0.03	А		0.03	А	0.01	А	
	Ν	Left	0.35	В	233	0.85	D	0.42	В	
		Direct	0.32	В		0.32	В	0.42	В	
3. Shahe Rd -	F	Left	0.66	С		0.66	С	0.66	С	
Xiangshan W St	E	Right	0.07	А		0.07	А	0.07	А	

Table 3. Comparison of before and after improvement.

Cont.										
-	-	-	Background		-	Total (b improve	efore ement)	Aft improv	er ement	
	S	Direct	0.63	С	105	0.67	С	0.67	С	
		Right	0.19	А		0.19	А	0.19	А	
	N	Left	0.83	D		0.83	D	0.83	D	
	Ν	Direct	0.25	А	233	0.30	В	0.30	В	

6. Conclusion

The purpose of this research is to improvement the capacity of a traffic system. Different to traditional traffic studies, this research focus on a specific and relatively small region for analysis and try to discuss a complete set of evaluation and research methods. For capacity evaluation and improvement, based on current traffic data from investigation to forecast the background traffic volume in future. Then add the new traffic volume created by new buildings in this region to get the total traffic volume in future. After that, use specific indicators to evaluate the condition of the traffic volume and find bottlenecks in this traffic system. When bottlenecks are found, use specific measures to improved them and testing the effect by comparison.

Although this research has made some effort to establish a general evaluation theory to analyze the traffic problems in city and try to make the method could be copied to other areas, there are still many problems due to complex realistic traffic conditions. At the same time, because of the uncertainty of future prediction, in real life, the prediction and test results of this study need to be updated and adjusted in time.

Funding

Not applicable.

Institutional Review Board Statement

Not applicable.

Informed Consent Statement

Not applicable.

Data Availability Statement

Not applicable.

Conflicts of Interest

The author declares no conflict of interest.

Reference

- 1 Zhu S. Safety Evaluation on Slow Traffic Facilities Around an Intersection. *Journal of Huaiyin Institute of Technology* 2014; **22**: 30–03.
- Austin PC. Are (the Log-Odds of) Hospital Mortality Rates Normally Distributed? Implications for Studying Variations in Outcomes of Medical Care. *Journal of Evaluation in Clinical Practice* 2009; 15: 514
 –523.
- 3 Park B-J, Lord D, Lee C. Finite Mixture Modeling for Vehicle Crash Data With Application to Hotspot Identification. *Accident Analysis and Prevention* 2014; **71**: 319–326.
- Teschke K, Dennis J, Reynolds COO, Winters M, Harris MA. Bicycling Crashes on Streetcar (Tram) Or Train Tracks: Mixed Methods to Identify Prevention Measures. *Journal of BMC Public Health* 2016; 16: 617.

- Sun C, Li W, Shao Y. Fault Tolerant Design and Management of Urban Road Traffic Safety. Journal of 5 Papers on Urban Traffic Planning in China 2017; 15: 199–342.
- Da Costa S, Qu X, Parajuli PM. A Crash Severity-Based Black Spot Identification Model. Journal of 6 Transportation Safety & Security 2015; 7(3): 268–277.
- 7 Elvik R. New Approach to Accident Analysis for Hazardous Road Locations. Transportation Research Record 2006; 1953: 50-55.
- 8 Cheng W, Washington S. New Criteria for Evaluating Methods of Identifying Hot Spots. Transportation Research Record 2008; 2083: 76-85.
- 9 Hoff PD. A First Course in Bayesian Statistical Methods; Springer: Berlin, Germany, 2009.
- 10 Kim D, Washington S, Oh J. Modeling Crash Outcomes: New Insights into the Effects of Covariates on Crashes at Rural Intersections. Journal of Transportation Engineering 2006; 132(4): 282–292.
- 11 Lyon C, Gotts B, Wong W, Persaud B. Comparison of Alternative Methods for Identifying Sites with High Proportion of Specific Accident Types. Transportation Research Record. 2007; 2019: 212–218.
- 12 Mannering FL, Bhat CR. Analytic Methods in Accident Research: Methodological Frontier and Future Directions. Analytic Methods in Accident Research 2014; 1: 1–22.
- 13 Mengersen KL, Robert CP. Testing for Mixtures: a Bayesian Entropic Approach. In Bayesian Statistics 5; Oxford University Press: New York, NY, USA, 1996.
- 14 Bandyopadhyaya R, Mitra S. Fuzzy Cluster--Based Method of Hotspot Detection with Limited Information. Journal of Transportation Safety & Security 2015; 7(4): 307–323.
- 15 Milton JC, Shankar VN, Mannering FL. Highway Accident Severities and the Mixed Logit Model: An Exploratory Empirical Analysis. Accident Analysis and Prevention 2008; 40: 260–266.
- 16 Miranda-Moreno LF, Fu L, Ukkusuri SV, Lord D. How to Incorporate Accident Severity and Vehicle Occupancy into the Hot Spot Identification Process?. Transportation Research Record 2009; 2102: 53-60.
- 17 Luo Z, Xu H, Chen F. Audio Sentiment Analysis by Heterogeneous Signal Features Learned from Utterance-Based Parallel Neural Network. Proceedings of the 2nd Workshop on Affective Content Analysis (AffCon 2019) co-located with Thirty-Third AAAI Conference on Artificial Intelligence (AAAI 2019), Honolulu, HI, USA, January 27 2019.
- 18 Chen F, Luo Z, Xu Y, Ke D. Complementary Fusion of Multi-Features and Multi-Modalities in Sentiment Analysis. AAAI-2020 Workshop on Affective Content Analysis, New York, NY, USA, 7 February 2020.
- 19 Elvik R. Comparative Analysis of Techniques for Identifying Locations of Hazardous Roads. Transportation Research Record 2008; 2083: 72-75.
- 20 AASHTO. Highway Safety Manual, 1st ed.; American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO): Washington, DC, USA, 2010.
- 21 Luo Z, Zeng X, Bao Z, Xu M. Deep Learning-Based Strategy for Macromolecules Classification with Imbalanced Data from Cellular Electron Cryotomography. 2019 International Joint Conference on Neural Networks (IJCNN), Budapest, Hungary, 14-19 July 2019.
- 22 Luo Z. Knowledge-guided Aspect-based Summarization. 2023 International Conference on Communications, Computing and Artificial Intelligence (CCCAI), Shanghai, China, 23-25 June 2023.

© The Author(s) 2022. Published by Global Science Publishing (GSP).

This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (https://cre-

CC ativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, pro-

vided the original work is properly cited.

 \odot